

No. 21-782

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia**

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER,
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, CENTER
FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, GEORGIA
ADVOCACY OFFICE, STEPHEN N. XENAKIS, JAMES
R. MERIKANGAS, AND STEVEN EIDELMAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEONARDO MANGAT
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. GEORGIA’S BEYOND-A-REASONABLE- DOUBT STANDARD VIOLATES THE MEDICAL COMMUNITY’S LONGSTANDING FRAMEWORK FOR DIAGNOSING INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY | 4 |
| A. Experts diagnose intellectual disability using three distinctly fact-bound, inherently nuanced criteria | 4 |
| B. Experts’ clinical judgment is an indispensable ingredient in diagnosing intellectual disability | 9 |
| C. Georgia’s standard creates an unacceptable risk that people with intellectual disability will be executed by inviting jurors to rely on lay stereotypes and for other clinically improper reasons | 11 |
| II. THE PRESENT CASE SPOTLIGHTS THE CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES WITH GEORGIA’S STANDARD..... | 15 |
| III. GEORGIA’S CHOICES NOT TO REQUIRE THAT INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY BE PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ELSEWHERE UNDERSCORES | |

THE IMPERMISSIBILITY OF ITS USE
OF THAT STANDARD IN CAPITAL
CASES 17
CONCLUSION 20
ADDENDUM 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) | 3, 11, 12 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 2 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 19 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 19 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

STATE CASES

Kim v. Metropolitan Atlanta Olympic Games Authority,
489 S.E.2d 372 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) 19

STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-73(c)(1)..... 18
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-90(a)..... 18
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-4-4(a)..... 19
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(c)(3)..... 3, 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 44-5-170 19

STATE REGULATIONS

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.01..... 18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.02(1) 18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.03..... 18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.04..... 18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.05..... 18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.05
Appendix (e)..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide To Accompany the 11th Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| American Educational Research Association, <i>Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing</i> (2014) | 11 |
| American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| American Psychological Association, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> (2017) | 11 |
| Richard J. Bonnie, <i>The American Psychiatric Association's Resource Document on Mental Retardation and Capital Sentencing: Implementing</i> | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| James W. Ellis, Caroline Everington & Ann M. Delpha, <i>Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Application for Intellectual / Developmental Disabilities Services</i> (2016), https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/document/publication/services-instructionsandapplication12-28-16pdf | 18 |
| Ruth Luckasson & Robert L. Schalock, <i>Standards to Guide the Use of Clinical Judgment in the Field of Intellectual Disability</i> , 53 <i>Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 240 (2015) | 10 |
| Robert M. Sanger, <i>IQ, Intelligence Tests, "Ethnic Adjustments" and Atkins</i> , 65 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 87 (2015) | 5, 6 |
| Timothy R. Saviello, <i>The Appropriate Standard of Proof for Determining Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases: How High Is Too High?</i> , 20 <i>Berkeley J. Crim. L.</i> 163 (2015)..... | 9, 11, 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Robert L. Schalock et al., <i>The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability</i> , 45 <i>Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007)..... | 2 |
| Robert L. Schalock & Ruth Luckasson, <i>Clinical Judgment</i> (2d ed. 2014)..... | 10, 13, 15 |
| Marc J. Tassé, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 114 (2009) | 14 |
| Marc J. Tassé et al., <i>The Construct of Adaptive Behavior: Its Conceptualization, Measurement, and Use in the Field of Intellectual Disability</i> , 117 <i>Am. J. on Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 291 (2012) | 8 |
| Marc J. Tassé & John H. Blume, <i>Intellectual Disability and the Death Penalty: Current Issues and Controversies</i> (2018) | 9, 10, 11 |
